

No. 08-453

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW M. CUOMO, in his official capacity
as Attorney General for the State of New York,

Petitioner,

v.

THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION, L.L.C., and
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ALL FORMER COMPTROLLERS OF
THE CURRENCY SINCE 1973 AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HOWARD N. CAYNE
LAURENCE J. HUTT
NANCY L. PERKINS
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5000

DREW S. DAYS, III
Counsel of Record
L. RICHARD FISCHER
SETH M. GALANTER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-1500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 1, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE OCC’S EXCLUSIVE SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY OVER NATIONAL BANKS PROVIDES UNIQUE PROTECTION FOR THE NATIONAL BANKING SYSTEM AND THE RIGHTS AND INTERESTS OF CONSUMERS	6
A. The OCC Proactively Educates National Banks on Their Compliance Obligations.....	9
B. The OCC Gathers Data Directly From National Banks And Consumers To Ensure That National Banks Are Adhering To Their Consumer Protection Obligations.....	11
1. The OCC Examines National Banks on an Ongoing Basis, Including By Maintaining Full-Time Resident Examiners at the Larger National Banks.....	11
2. The OCC Uses Data Gathered Under the Home Mortgage Disclosure Act To Help Identify Possible Violations of Fair Lending Laws.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The OCC Collects and Acts on Consumer Complaints Against National Banks.....	17
C. The OCC Has a Range of Supervisory Tools With Which To Ensure That National Banks Comply With All Applicable Consumer Protection Laws and Regulations.....	20
1. OCC Examination Ratings Have Highly Significant Consequences for National Banks.....	22
2. The OCC Has a Wide Range of Informal and Formal Enforcement Tools To Use Against National Banks.....	23
3. The OCC Has a Strong Record of Formal Enforcement Actions Directed Towards Consumer Protection.....	26
II. STATE ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS REGARDING NATIONAL BANKS’ BANKING ACTIVITIES WOULD ADVERSELY INTERFERE WITH THE OCC’S SUPERVISORY PROCESS.....	29
III. THE STATES HAVE A ROLE IN ASSISTING THE OCC WITH ITS ENFORCEMENT EFFORTS	35
A. The OCC Has Entered Into Several Different Types Of Agreements With the States To Share Consumer Complaint Information	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The OCC Requires National Banks To Respond Properly To State Concerns ...	38
C. The OCC Is Pursuing Other Methods To Collaborate With the States on Its Enforcement Efforts	39
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Consumers Union of United States, Inc. v. Heimann</i> , 589 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	24
<i>Easton v. Iowa</i> , 188 U.S. 220 (1903)	2, 30
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Eden v. OCC</i> , 568 F.2d 610 (8th Cir. 1978)	25
<i>Groos Nat'l Bank v. OCC</i> , 573 F.2d 889 (5th Cir. 1978)	25
<i>Henry v. Lehman Commercial Paper, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>In re Franklin Nat'l Bank Sec. Litig.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 210 (E.D.N.Y. 1979)	20
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	4, 11, 30

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(8)	24
12 U.S.C. § 24a(g)(3)(A)	11
12 U.S.C. § 484	6
12 U.S.C. § 1818	23
12 U.S.C. § 1818(b)-(c)	4, 25
12 U.S.C. § 1818(b)(6)(A)	4, 26
12 U.S.C. § 1818(h)-(i)	4, 25
12 U.S.C. § 1843(k)(4)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
12 U.S.C. § 1843(l)(1).....	22
12 U.S.C. § 1867(c)(1).....	12
Bank Holding Company Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 1843(k)(4), (l)(1)	22
Community Reinvestment Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 2901-08.....	10, 15
Electronic Fund Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1693-93r	10
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1691-91f.....	10, 28
Expedited Funds Availability Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 4001-10.....	10
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681-81(u)	10
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692-92p.....	10
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 3601-19	10, 28
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C §§ 41-58.....	10
Flood Disaster Protection Act, 42 U.S.C §§ 4001-128.....	10
Home Mortgage Disclosure Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 2801-10.....	10, 16
Home Ownership and Equity Protection Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1639.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 2601-17	10
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1667f.....	10
Truth in Savings Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 4301-13	10
 REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS AND STATEMENTS:	
12 C.F.R.:	
§ 4.6(b)	23
§ 5.3(g)	22, 26
§ 5.13(a)(2).....	22
§ 5.34	22
§ 5.39(g)	22
§ 5.47(b).....	22
§ 5.51	23, 26
§ 8.2(d).....	23
§ 25.11(b)	15
§ 25.28(c)(1)	15
§ 25.29(a)	23
§ 27	10
§ 32.7(a)-(b).....	22
16 C.F.R. § 444.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John C. Dugan, Comptroller of the Currency, Remarks before the Exchequer Club and Women in Housing and Finance (Jan. 17, 2007)	17, 38
John C. Dugan, Comptroller of the Currency, Remarks before the Interagency Consumer Complaint Conference (Oct. 15, 2007)	38
John C. Dugan, Comptroller of the Currency, Remarks before the 2008 OCC Fair Lending Conference (Sept. 10, 2008)	16, 17
Letter from John D. Hawke, Jr., Comptroller of the Currency, to Paul S. Sarbanes, U.S. Senator (Dec. 9, 2003)	31
Eugene A. Ludwig, Comptroller of the Currency, On Continued Efforts To Promote Fair Lending and Community Reinvestment and Identifying and Eradicating Lending Discrimination (Aug. 5, 1997)	27
OCC, <i>2005-2006 Report of the Ombudsman</i> (2007)	19, 20
OCC, <i>About the OCC</i> , http://www.occ.treas.gov/ aboutocc.htm	6
OCC, <i>Annual Report: Fiscal Year 2007</i> (2008)	12, 14, 19
OCC, <i>Annual Report: Fiscal Year 2008</i> (2009)	7, 12, 13, 18, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OCC Advisory Letter 2002-9, “Questions Concerning Applicability and Enforcement of State Laws: Contacts from State Officials” (Nov. 25, 2002).....	36
OCC Advisory Letter 2003-3, “Avoiding Predatory and Abusive Lending Practices in Brokered and Purchased Loans” (Feb. 21, 2003).....	34
OCC Advisory Letter 2004-2, “Consumer Complaints Referred to National Banks From State Officials” (Feb. 26, 2004).....	38, 39
OCC Bulletin 2001-6 (“Expanded Guidance for Subprime Lending Programs”), (January 31, 2001).....	34
OCC, <i>Comptroller’s Handbook: Bank Supervision Process</i> (2007).....	14, 15, 18
OCC, <i>Consumer Complaints and Assistance</i> , http://www.occ.treas.gov/customer.htm	18
OCC, <i>OCC Fair Lending Conference</i> , http://www.occ.treas.gov/flc_hp.htm	10
OCC, <i>Policies & Procedures Manual: Enforcement Action Policy</i> , PPM 5310-3 (rev) (2001).....	21, 23, 24, 29
OCC <i>et al.</i> , Policy Statement on Discrimination in Lending, 59 Fed. Reg. 18,266 (Apr. 15, 1994).....	36
OCC <i>et al.</i> , Statement on Subprime Mortgage Lending, 72 Fed. Reg. 37,569 (July 10, 2007).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Julie L. Williams, Chief Counsel and First Senior Deputy Comptroller of the Currency, OCC, Remarks before the Consumer Federation of America 15th Annual Consumer Financial Services Conference (Dec. 5, 2003).....	13, 34
Julie L. Williams, Acting Comptroller of the Currency, Remarks before the New York Bankers Association (July 14, 2005)	25
Julie L. Williams, First Senior Deputy Comptroller and Chief Counsel, OCC, Remarks before the New York Bankers Ass'n (July 11, 2007)	41

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

<i>Current and Future Bank Examination and Supervision Systems: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Financial Institutions and Consumer Credit of the H. Comm. on Financial Services, 105th Cong. (1997).....</i>	7
<i>Federal and State Enforcement of Financial Consumer and Investor Protection Laws: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Financial Services, 111th Cong. (2009).....</i>	33
<i>Improving Federal Consumer Protection in Financial Services: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Financial Services, 110th Cong. (2007).....</i>	9, 32, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Oversight of the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency: Examination of Policies, Procedures and Resources: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Financial Services, 108th Cong. (2004)</i>	21
<i>Review of the Nat'l Bank Preemption Rules: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 108th Cong. (2004)</i>	32
<i>Subprime and Predatory Lending: New Regulatory Guidance, Current Market Conditions, and Effects on Regulated Financial Institutions: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Financial Institutions and Consumer Credit of the H. Comm. on Financial Services, 110th Cong. (2007)</i>	33, 34
S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong. 45 (1965)	24
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Agreement, #2005-142 (Nov. 2, 2005)	28
Amended Agreement, #2008-159 (Dec. 8, 2008).....	26
Ameriquest Mortgage Company, Multistate Settlement, http://www.ameriqustmultistate.com/	33
Consent Order, No. 99-13 (Feb. 12, 1999).....	28
Consent Order, #2000-53 (June 28, 2000)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Final Report of Michael J. Missal, <i>In re</i> <i>New Century TRS Holdings Inc.</i> , Case No. 07-10416 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 29, 2008)	33
Settlement Agreement, Case No. 1:95 CV 2211 (N.D. Ohio 1995)	28
